In accordance with
e AMO3
Insolvency (England &

les) Rul . . . .
e Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 1o the
Insclvency Act 1986
AQB 3112/2019 #200
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number FEW[?ED‘FE

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full | CashEuroNet UK, LLC

Please complete in typescript or in
hold black capitals.

E Administrator’s name

Full forename(s} ] Chris M

Surname | Laverty

E Administrator's address

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square

Street ’

Post town l London

County/Region ’

Postcode E EEIT F’? G

Country l

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Trevor P © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname O'Sullivan another administrator.

E Administrator's address e

Building name/number| 30 Finsbury Square ogzziﬁisf:"cig?:ﬁgﬂ us about

Street I another administrator.

Post town \ London

County/Region |

Postcode lelclz[al T1[aTa

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

r Statement of proposals

‘ i attach a copy of the statement of proposals

r Sign and date

Signature

Administrator’s
Signature




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the puhlic record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

‘“”“““m Edward O Brown

E Where to send

conpamrane Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

Post town

’ Address

Manchester

County/Region

™= Imisl Tafelsl |

Country

IDX

Telephane

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

00 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Hause.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

./ What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form.®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additiona! insclvency practitioners.

~ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
= - with the following forms:
Administrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAMS3, VAMA,
1 Administrative receiver YAMG, VAM7
: - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
[1 Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
U Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMO0S, AMOS,
O Nomi AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
ominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
[1 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
.. . - LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQO5, LIQ13, LIQ14,
0 Provisional liquidator - WUD7, WU1S
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
E Insolvency practitioner's name
Full forename(s) Andrew
Surname Charters
E Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name.’number| 30 Finsbury Square
Street [
Post town l London

County/Region ’

s e [c[z[A] [1[A[6

EOU ntry '

04/17 Version 1.0




Q GrantThornton

Ourref: CMUBLA/EQB/JETC30202122
Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

To The Creditors

17 December 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

CashEuroNet UK, LLC - In Administration

| was appointed joint administrator of the above company with Trevor P O'Sullivan and Andrew Charters
by the company on 25 October 2019. Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association to act as insolvency practitioners.

In accordance with paragraph 49(4)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | enclose a copy of
my statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration.

Please note that a deciston of creditors, under paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986, is sought to approve the statement of proposals and to consider establishing a committee of
creditors. if no creditors' committee is formed a decision is also sought specifying the terms on which
the administrator is to be remunerated and disbursements charged. Information conceming creditors'
committees can be found in Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and Commissioners : A Guide for
Creditors published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals. This can be read at or
downloaded from www.R3 org.uk/publications.

A copy of the notice of the vote by corespondence, accompanying voting and proof of debt forms can
be found at Appendix F of the report.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of CashEuroNet UK, LLC

Chris M Laverty
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of CashEuroNet UK, LLC are being managed by Chris M Laverty,
Trevor P O'Sullivan and Andrew Charters appeointed as joint administrators on 25 October 2019.

Enc

Chanered Accountams. Gram Thomion UK LLP is a Imuted kability partnership regisiered in England and Wales: No OC307742 grantthornton.co.uk
Regestered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG A list el members 15 available from our registerad office. Grant Thermton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thomton

Inigrnational Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member frms are not 8 worldande parnership Services are defivered by the member firms

GTIL. and sts member firms are not agents of, and do net sbligate, one anethes and are not liable for one another’s acts or amissions.

Alist of personnel permitted by Gram Thornton 10 accept appomtments as insolvency practiioners and ol their respective authorising

badics may be inspected at the above address Flease see grantthorntan.co.uk for further details



' Confidential

o Grant Thornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

CashEuroNet UK, LLC £ Hardman Sauare

Spinningfields

- In Administration Manchester
(the Company)

Joint Administrators’ proposals

Appointed in In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England & Wales
No. 007155 of 2019

Prepared by: Chris M Laverty, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Edward O Brown on 0161 234
6392



Confidentiat

Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

Adgministration The administration of the Company

Jaint Chris Laverty, Trevor Q'Sullivan and Andrew Charters, acting as joint
Administrators/Administratorsfouriusiwe administrators of the Company

CEU / the Company CashEuroNet UK, LLC - in administration, incorporated in Delaware in the

United States (US} and is registered in the UK as an overseas company
{FC032279) under the Companies Act 2006 and whose registered
address is 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3EB
{trading as QuickQuid, Pounds to Pocket and On Stride}

CMC Claims management company, a company or other arganisation offering
claims management services to Redress Credifors
Court The Courts of England and Wales
Creditors Preferential and unsecured creditors (including Redress Creditors)
VL. Creditors’ voluntary liguidation
| DIsp Dispute Resolution: Complaints sourcebook, part of the FCA Handbook
| Enova Group / The Group Enova Intemational In¢. and its subsidiaries as a collective entity
| FCA Financial Conduct Authority
FCA Handbook The handbook published by the FCA which sets out the rules and
guidance made by the FCA under the Financial Services and Markets Act
2000
FOS Financial Ombudsman Service
Gross Loan Book The value of outstanding loans, before provisions for bad or doubtful debts
HMRC HM Revenue & Customs
HCST Lending High Cost, Short Term Credit Lending
Insolvency Rules The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
OFT Office for Fair Trading
Prescribed Part The part of the proceeds which must be set aside from floating charge
assets as described in section 7.3 below
Redress Claim A redress claim that a customer (current or former) has, or may have,
against the Company
Redress Creditors Customers (current and former) of the Company ({trading as Quick Quid,

Pounds to Pocket or On Stride) who were sold an unaffordable loan and
are due redress

—

Scheme Scheme of Arrangement

The Board The Board of Directors of CashEuroNet UK, LLC
The Firm Grant Thomton UK LLP

The Portal The online redress claim portal

VAT Value added tax




Confidential

1 Executive summary

* | was appointed as Joint Administrator of the Company with Trevor P O'Sullivan and Andrew
Charters on 25 October 2019 by the Company

+ Following on from our appointment we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administration. This
report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016

s The cbjective of the administration will be te achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up

«  The key workstreams for the administration process will be:

o  Maximising the value of the Company’s assets, and in particular, its loan book by
continuing with business as usual collections potentially exploring the benefit of a sale
of the book where appropriate

o Instigating and communicating a customer redress programme for the Company’s
current and historic customers

o Undertaking an orderly wind down of the activities of the Company

+ The Administrators will achieve this by:

o Preservation of the IT infrastructure to support continued loan collections, continued
placements and a loan book sale, should it be deemed appropriate

o Preservation of the key infrastructure support pravided to the Company by Enova to
support the administration

o Retention of staff both in the UK and US to help facilitate the Administrators'
objectives

o Working with regidatars as appropriate to ensure the Administrators processes benefit
from the regulators’ input

o The Administrators will set up an automated process to enable borrowers of CEU to
submit claims in the event they believe they have a Redress claim. The claims will be
subject to an automated assessment process. Accepted claims will rank as an
unsecured claim in the Administration and, once all assets are realised and post
payment of all costs a dividend will become payable to eligible claimants

« ltis anticipated the dividend payment to unsecured creditors will be significantly less than the
admitted claim value

e There are no secured creditors

* Preferential creditors (i.e. the UK employees] are estimated to recover their debts in fulf

* \Whilst the Directors’ statement of affairs notes that funds will be available to the Company's
unsecured creditors the likely quantum is unknown at this stage as they have not estimated the
liability associated with the Company’s Redress Creditors. In addition, the Directors’ statement of
affairs does not account for the costs of the administration process

« The administration is currently due to end on 24 October 2020

* ltis proposed that that the Administrators will seek permission of the Court to distnbute funds to
unsecured creditors

« Adecision of creditors is being sought within this report. Please see section 10 for further details.

T

Chris M Laverty
Joint Administrator

17 December 2019




Confidential

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators.
Fraudsters may contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a
dividend / to enable release of money payable to the creditor. An administrator would never ask for such

a payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




21

Confidential

Background to the
appointment of the Joint
Administrators

The trade of the Company

CashEuroNet UK, LLC {CEU) has been carrying on a consumer credit business in the UK since 2007.
It received fujl authorisation to operate as a High-Cost Short Term Credit (HCSTC) lender from the
Financial Conduct Autharity (FCA) an 29 January 2018, lts FCA registration number is 673738.

On 9 January 2018, CEU varied its permissions fo include Non-High Cost Lending.

On appointment it had the following product offerings:

1. A short-term loan product offered under the trading name of "QuickQuid” {at
www.guickquid.co.uk), and

2. Aninstalment loan product under the trading name "On Stride Financial" (at
www.onstride. co.uk).

In October 2018, CEU merged with its sister company, EuroNetCash LLC, consolidating its instaiment
loan product business, Pounds ta Pocket with the On Stride Financial trading name.

For continuity, CEU maintained its online presence under the trading name Pounds to Pocket, keeping
the Pounds to Pocket website live, but directing its traffic to the On Stride Financial website for new
credit applications or account servicing. In February 2019 Pounds to Pocket ceased lending activities.

Whilst these product lines operate independent of one another, they shared CEU’s overall management,
governance and were integrated within the same business model.

CEU was established as a limited liability company formed in Delaware in the United States (file number
4339118) and is registered in the UK as an Overseas Company under the Companies Act 2006 (as
Company No. FC032278). Although CEU is incorporated in the United States, its only activity is the
consumer lending business in the UK.

CEU is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CNU Online Haldings, LLC which is a wholly owned subsidiary of
Enova Online Services, inc. and Enova Online Services, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Enova
International, Inc. Enova is the ultimate parent company of the Enova Group of companies. Enovais a
publicly traded company whose securities are listed on the New York Stock Exchange. The CEU
ownership structure is noted below.




2.2

Confidential

Enova mernational Inc.

100%

v

Enava Onlne Services Inc

CNU Oniine Hatdings LLC

100%

Cashit aroNet UK LEC

Registered in the UK as an overseas
CONNRAny
FCA regulated

CEU is currently resourced through a combination of its own staff located in the UK (17 on
appointment), and those located in the Chicago office (130 on appaintment). CEU also utilises staff
employed by the Enova Group in Chicago for certain operating functions.

CEU operates a call centre to provide dedicated customer support to the UK customer base. Call centre
staff are empioyed by CEU. The majority of staff located in Enova's offices in Chicage are employed in
the customer call centre, support/operationat services and corporate functions. The UK office deals with
day to day business administration activities, complaints administration, compliance management, debt
management activities, financial planning & analysis and fraud monitoring.

Whilst all lending activity ceased prior to the Administration, CEU was previously supported by a fully
integrated decision engine that evaluated and made credit and other determinations throughout the
customer relationship, including decisions regarding marketing, underwriting, customer contact and
collections.

Factors leading to financial distress

Change in regulation in UK

In April 2014 regulation of consumer credit firms transferred from the Office for Fair Trading (OFT) to the
FCA. This decision was driven by the view that the FCA would be more effective in tackling consumer
detriment and malpractice in the industry and promote effective competition. In November 2014 the
FCA introduced new regulations which placed a cap on total fees, charges and total repayments which
could be charged on high cost short term loans. These rules came into effect in January 2015.

FOS interim determination

Dispute Resolution: Complaints sourcebook (DISP) provides that borrower can submit a complaint to
the FOS within 6 years after the act complained of {6-year rule), or (ii) if later, three years from the date
on which the complainant became aware (or ought reasonably to have become aware) that he or she
had cause for complaint (3-year rule).

In early 2018, an interim detemmination was made by FOS whereby a borrower complaint that was older
than 6 years may be considerad within the time fimits for a valid complaint FOS then applied an
interpretation of the 3-year rule that extended the time fimits.

In August 2018, FOS confirmed its final decision an the borrower complaint on the same terms as the
interim determination.




Confidential

CEU's assessment of its potential redress liability in relation to borrower complaints and subsequent
cash outflow was previously based on a time limit of 6 years leading CEU to a decision on the likely
Redress Claims it may receive.

This determination resulted in a significantly higher level of potential redress liability for CEU and would
uitimately have a negative unquantified impact on redress provisioning and consequential impact on the
forecast profitability and cashflow.

Due to its long tenure and sizeabie back-book of custormers, CEU experienced {arge volumes of
complaints, the majority of which relate to allegations of unaffordable lending. Complaint volumes for
the period September 2015 to May 2019 are set out in the table below where it is apparent that claim
volumes steadily increased from September 2017.

Historical claim volames
7.600 -
L5000
=
E5000 -
g
24,000
-
3000 1

<

‘élﬂﬂﬁ -

2 il ||Il|||"||| I
I TN
Sep15 Jan1s May-16 Sep16 Jan17 May17 Sep17 Jani8 May-1a Sep18 Jani9 May19

i Pl ST R e v

As a result of the market changes, and the approach to the criteria applied to past lending decisions,
CEU's business experienced high levels of Redress Claims from its customers. This, plus reduced APR
levels, impacted its ability to trade viably without financial support from the Enova Group.

The GEU Board communicated regularly with the Enova Group to ensure they continued to recognise
CEU's business as a viable entity and, whilst Enova Group had concems about the potential Redress
liabilities, they recognised that the underlying business was potentially able to continue.

However, in order to bring cartainty to the legacy liability for Redress claims and to preserve the
business, the CEU Board explored the possibility of implementing a Scheme of Arrangement (Scheme)
which would seek to bing all ¢reditors of CEU (including Redress Creditors) to an arrangement where
they would receive a distribution in return for their claim against CEU being extinguished. It was
proposed that the Scheme would be funded from CEU's assets with a significant cash contribution from
Enova Group.

On 15 October 2019, the outline of the Scheme was put to the regulators, who undertook a review of the
proposal. The FCA reviewed an outline of a proposed Scheme and considered whether, taking into
account all of the circumsiances of the case, the proposed Scheme posed a threat to any of the FCA's
operational objectives (e.g. securing an appropriate degree of consumer protection). Having considered
the outline of the Scheme, the FCA was not, on the information available at that time, satisfied that it
could provide a letter of non-objection.

In light of the above, the CEU Board approached Encva Group to seek ongoing support for the CEU
business. Enova Group responded confirming that it would ne longer be in a position to support the
CEU business.

Fallowing further dialogue with the regulatars, on 24 October 2018, the CEU Boeard resclved that they
would cease lending activitlies with immediate effect. The only option available was a wind-down of the
business and collect-out of the loan book via an administration process.




Confidential

Accordingly, the FCA was requested to provide consent to the individuals from Grant Tharnton UK LLP
acting as Administrators. This consent was subsequently provided and on 25 October 2018 the Board
filed a notice of appointment of Administrators in court in accordance with paragraphs 22 and 26 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.24 of the Insolvency Rules.




3.1

3.2

3.3

Confidential

The Joint Administrators’
appointment

Initial introduction to the Company

Grant Thomton UK LLP (the Firm) was introduced to the Company in October 2019 by the CEU Board
with a view to providing advice to the Company an cantingency planning.

Advice was provided to the Company under a letter of engagement dated 16 October 2019.

Prior to that engagement neither the Administrators nor the Firm had any dealings with the Company or
its directors.

The Administrators carefully considered the position prior to accepting the appointment, having regard
to their licensing bodias’ ethical guidelines, and considered that there were no circumstances preventing
them being administrators of the Company.

Appointment of Administrators

As indicated above, in light of the Company's financial difficulties, having considered all the options, the
Board concluded that the best aption was for the Company to be placed into administration and
subsequently on 24 October 2019 issued a notice of intention to appoint the Administrators.

Additionally, on 24 QOctober 2019 pursuant to Section 362A of the Financial Services and Markets Act
2000 consent was also sought from the FCA in relation to CEU's proposed entry into administration.

Upon consent being received from the FCA as required, the Board filed the notices of appointment of
Administrators in court in accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886. The
appointments are effective from 25 October 2019.

Objective of the Administration

The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:
« Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or

s«  Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

+ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In this instance, as the Company had ceased lending prior to the Administrators’ appointment and had
an unguantified liability to Redress Creditors it was not possible to achieve the first objective.

The second abjective will be pursued through collection of the outstanding loan book and orderly wind
down of operations,




Confidential

4 Proposals for achieving
the objective of the
administration

4.1 Objective of the administration

As indicated above, the Administrators will pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors than woukd be likely if the Company were wound up.

This objective will be achieved by the Administrators conducting an orderly wind down of business as
the loan book is collected in. The operations and systems of the business will continue to be maintained
for as long as they believe it appropriate in attempting a more advantageous realisation of assets.

For clarification, if there is a debt sale of the outstanding loan book, it is not envisaged that any
purchaser will assume any of the existing liabilities {including Redress Claims) of CEU except to the
extent that by [aw they are compelled to do so.

It is proposed that the Administrators will seek permission of the Court to distribute funds to unsecured
creditors. It is likely this will also require an application for extension of the administration period beyond
12 months due to the need to provide an acceptable time period for Redress Claims to be submitted
ahead of a final date for claims submissions.

Thereafter it is proposed that the administration will end by the Company either going into creditors’
voluntary liquidation or by dissolution, if there are no further matters to be resclved. If the Company is
placed into creditors' voluntary liquidation, it is proposed that the Administrators in office at that date will
be appointed liquidators, with any act in the liquidation able to be done by any one or more of the
liquidators. However, creditors may nominate a different liquidator or liquidators if nomination to that
effect is received before the approval of these proposals.




5.1

Confidential

The assets and liabilities
of the Company

Statement of Affairs

On 28 October 2019, the directors of the Company were issued with a notice to provide a Statement of
Affairs to the Administrators. The Statement of Affairs details all of the assets and liabilities of the
Company as at the date of the appointment of Administrators.

The directors have prepared a statement of affairs for the Company and this is attached at Appendix D.
To date the Statement has been signed by Nick Drew, former Director.

The Administrators have the following comments on the Statement of Affairs:

the realisable values do not reflect the costs of realisation and the administration process

the unsecured liahility associated with the Redress Claims is not included as it is not
quantifiable at this time

the net loan book receivable is estimated and does not necessarily reflect the true value of the
recoverable element of the loan book

the unsecured creditors balance includes an intercompany position between CEU and the
Encva Group in the sum of ¢.£71 million




6.1

Confidential

Conduct of the
administration

Strategy

Following the Company’s decision to cease new lending prior to the Administrators’ appointment, the
business was no longer a going concern and the only strategy for the administration was the orderly
wind down of the business. This will be achieved by working with Enova Group to retain key systems
and staff to support collections of the Company’s main asset, the loan book. Given the nature of the
loan book, the initial strategy will be to collect loans on a business as usual basis whilst the
Administrators investigate the opportunity for other actions such as further placements or saie of the
residual loan book in due course. The Administrators have kept the FCA abreast of this strategy and
developments thereon.

Cash balances held at the date of appointment have been transferred to the accounts held by the
Administrators. The other assets of the Company namely trademarks and office equipment will be
realised during the period of the administration.

The Administrators will also assess the level of potential Redress Creditors and the development of
systems to enable claimants to submit claims for assessment. Further details are in Section 7 and
additional information will be available on the Company's websites once arrangements to collate
Redress Claims have been finalised.

Business operations during wind down of operations

To achieve the orderly realisation of the loan book it has been necessary to continue to operate certain
aspects of the Company on a 'business as usual’ basis. This is necessary to facilitate repayment of

loans, protect borrower data and to enable the Campany to continue to respond to other queries arising
from borrowers, changes to borrower's detaits, monitoring collections and dealing with Redress claims.

We have arranged for the continuation of services across all aspects of the Company’s activity,
including, where necessary, settling arrears or making payments to secure essential services. The
Company’s loan platforms and a number of suppliers relating to those functions are provided and
managed by Enova Group. Therefore, a Service Level Agreement is in the process of being agreed
between the Administrators and Enova {and its operating entities). The requirement for all services is
under frequent review and a plan for the wind down of IT infrastructure services and persannel will be
implemented as appropriate.

The Company employed 147 employees of which 17 were based in the UK and the remainder based in
the US. Three UK based employees have been made redundant and 24 employees have left the US
side of the business either by way of termination or by absorption into the wider Enova business. At the
current date 120 staff remain employed.

Approach to interested parties

To date there have been several expressions of interest arising from the insolvency appointment and
press coverage of the appointment of Administrators. Predominantly the interest is in the Company’s
loan book and these interests may be pursued to establish if a sale of the loan book would deliver the
best value for creditors as a whole.

10



6.2

Confidential

Realisation of assets

Loan book overview

The loan book at the date of appointment consisted of 498k loans with an outstanding balance of
£300.5 million. A summary of the loan book as at 25 October 2019 is provided bejow:

Loan book as at 23 October 2019

{Cunoh s 30 a8 35 59 E: 13 . 184 2Tk

FrexCiedt 60 0o w0 Wi, [ (ZA I 2 S 7
fosunss 1o Pocher a3 as 18 2 57 BE s a
73 Stde Finaro 1 0 15 o3 ¥ 83 ¢ s, 190 &

B L L S L ST 1 SO LU T W S 1L e
: me w2 180 e a1 w3 a8tk
3 of total debl S 5% 8 0% 6% o B ]

The loan book as at 25 October 2019 comprised five loan products, including HCST and non-HCST
products. An overview of each loan products offered by CEU is provided at Appendix E of this report.

As at 25 October 2019, the loan book was represented by debt which was:

»  Current/within terms totalling £28.6 million, or 9.5% of the loan book
In arrears less than six months totalling £35.2 million, or 11.7% of the lpan book

+ In arrears more than six months, but less than one year, totalling £39.7 million, or 13.2% of the
loan book

« In arrears more than one year totalling £187.0 million, or 65.6% of the loan book

Callections and realisation strategy

Due to the short-term nature of a significant portion of the loan book, the initial strategy has been to
maintain existing collection systems whilst we consider all aptions available for maximising value for the
CEU loan book.

Collections to 1 December 2019 total £13.4 million across all products, with ¢. 18k loans being closed
following the appointment. The table below provides further details regarding collections and accrual of
post-appointment interest/fees:

Loan book as at 1| December 2019

No of loans Caolectans

CuekCud 104 | 267 39 05 1168 250
Flexcredi 125 22 ’ (G s o0 25 2n
Pounds to Peckel 047 32k | 29 03 824 . 128
On Sride Financial 1 0 190 & | w2 o1 189 | Bk

On Siride Finaneal 20 319 | 6ok ’ 76 3z 505 ! B
Gross loan book value | 3005 | 498k | (13.4) 40 | 2910 | asek

As noted above, ¢.90% of the loan book on appointment (£271.8 million) was cansidered to be in some
form of arrears with a significant portion of the loan book (£236.7 million) in arrears six months or more.

11



Confidential

CEU's arrears management comprises both internal and external collection processes, including the
following:

« Contacting borrowers across various mediums throughout the arrears cycle, including by email,
letter, SMS and outbound dialling, to prompt payment of sums due

+ Establishing repayment arrangements and periods of forbearance for customers considered to
be in financial difficulties or vulnerable situation

+ Ongoing management of existing repayment arrangements with borrowers

+« Ongoing monitoring to ensure collection processes comply with regulatory guidelines and
agreed procedures

+ Placing and monitoring debt being managed by external parties, such as debt collection agent
and debt management charities
Monitoring collection performance and recovery rates across loan products
Regular engagement with the FCA regarding collection processes

As part of the overall collection and realisation strategy for the CEU loan book, the Administrators are
currently considering, amongst other matters, the following:
+« Appropriate amendments, in line with regulatory guidelines, to the contact and communications
strategy, including digital elements, to ensure customers are aware of their obligation to
continue to repay loans as usual, despite the administration. This includes both customers who
are currently within terms and those in arrears
e Placement strategy, including leve! of debt and at which point in the collection cycle debt
should be placed with a DCA to maximise recoveries
« Potential sale of the residual loan book, in full or in part. This option continues to be
investigated, and we have received interest from a number of parties expressing an interest in
acquiring some or all of the CEU loan book

A further report on collections and realisation strategy will be provided in our next report.

Cash

At the date of appointment, the Company had cash balances totalling £28 million. These funds are now
under the control of the Administrators.

Fixed Assets

These comprise of office equipment and fixtures and fittings located in the Company's UK offices. These
will be sold following the end of the wind down of operations.

Trademarks

It is unlikely that the Administrators envisage any sale of these in the short to medium term.

Additional assets

We are not aware of any other potential assets that could be recovered for the benefit of creditors.

Receipts and Payments account

Qur receipts and payments account covering the period 25 October 2019 to 1 December 2019 is
enclosed at Appendix A. Please note that 1 December 2019 is the latest practicable date for
preparation of the receipts and payments account prior to preparation of this proposal document.

Loan book receipts are collected into the Company’s pre-appeointment bank account and are swept over
to the Administrators' bank account at regular intervals. As such, the loan book collections noted inin
this section will not reconcile to the R&P appended to this report.

Creditors should also note that the activity of the Company, financial services, is exempt from VAT and
it is not able to recover VAT on expenditure. The Administrators tax restructuring team are reviewing

12



Confidential

this position and the requirement to recover VAT on supplier services 10 US operations. Any changes
will be reported in the Administrators’ next report to creditors.




7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Confidential

Creditors

Secured creditors

No secured creditors have been identified.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. As there were no arrears of wages, the only claim is for holiday pay. A significant
element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment of claims by the
Redundancy Payments Sarvice.

The estimated preferential claims are unknown at present. However, we do estimate that the
preferential creditors will be paid in full.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescnbed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000,

Ag there is no qualifying floating chargeholder, the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The statement of affairs details unsecured creditors totalling ¢.£79 million. In the main this relates to
intercompany and trade creditors. This sum does not include potential redress liabilities as this is
unquantifiable at this stage.

Redress Creditors

Redress Claims comprise of current and former customers who believe that they were sald an
unaffordable loan(s). As a result, these customers may be due a refund of the interest and fees paid on
those loans, plus compensatory interest at 8% from the date of the loan to the date of the notice of
intention to distribute {which is triggered after the Administrators have sought permission from the
court).

As indicated earlier in this report, the volume of redress complaints has cantinued to increase following
the release of the FCA's initial guidelines. In addition to this, the FOS' interpretation of the DISP rules on
limitation periods based on the facts of the cases contributed to the increase in claim volumes.

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company had ¢.14,000 complaints yet to be
assessed in relation to redress claims. These claims consist of complaints received directly from
customers and Claims Management Companies (CMCs) on behalf of customers. Since our
appeintment, the Company has continued to receive and acknowledge redress complaints. Included in
these are ¢.5,400 complaints that were being handled by the FOS which have subsequently been
handed back to the Administrators.

Any redress comptaint that is upheld will rank as an unsecured claim in the administration. The
Administrators are unable at this time to forecast the likely volume of Redress Creditors and the total

14



Confidential

estimated value of these claims, albeit it is expected that Redress creditors will uitimately contribute a
significant number of the unsecured creditars in the estate.

In addition, as at the date of appointment, there were a significant number of upheld Redress Claims
that will now rank as unsecured claims in the administration. It is understood that there are ¢.1,000
complaints in this category. However, this is subject to change due to a large manual reconciliation
exercise that is being conducted by the Company's complaints team.

Development of an online claims Portal and automated adjudication tool

In preparation for the previously planned Scheme of Arrangement, the Company was develoning an
online portal and an adjudication tool that would be used to acknowledge and assess claims by a
substantially automated process. Given the large population of Redress Crediters that are anticipated,
the Administrators are continuing to work with the Company to develop and build the portal and
adjudication tool. Once launched, the portal and adjudication tool will acknowledge and adjudicate
claims using a substantially automated process to minimise estate costs.

The Administrators’ intention is for the adjudication tool to automatically adjudicate claims and be
aligned as closely as possible to methodologies considered by the FOS. The costs of the Administrators
undertaking a wholly manual review of each claim would likely result in littie to no funds being available
for distribution to any unsecured creditors of the administration, so an automated process is critical to
generate value for creditors.

Work is continuing to develop the Portal and finalise the methodology that will be used to assess
Redress Claims. It is anticipated that the methodology for the adjudication tool will be based entirely on
data points within the Company's systems. The FCA have been and will be consulted during the
development of this assessment tool to ensure that they are aware of the Administrators’ intended
process and methodology.

For those claimants who were given final response letters by the Company or if a complaint was upheld
by the FOS prior to the administration, as described above, the Administrators will adjudicate these
claims as being accepted as unsecured creditors and these customers will not have to submit further
claims in respect of these loans.

Updates for the Redress claimants

Although the Company and the Administrators are making good progress, the work in relation to the
collation of claims, the building of the online claims Portal and the adjudication tool methodology
requires significant development to take place before it can be launched. In addition, the Administrators
will need to apply to Court for permission to distribute in the administration to unsecured creditors before
any claim assessments can be conducted. It is therefore unlikely that the Portal and tool will be finalised
and launched until Q2 of 2020.

Once launched, the intention is for potential Redress Creditors to submit claims easily by using a link to
the Portal. The Portal will require simple customer account information from the borrower to be able to
submit a claim. Once the borrower is validated as a CEU customer and the ciaim is lodged, the system
will be able to assess the claim utilising the adjudication tool which will review the borrower's loan
histary. There should be no need for claimants to use CMC's as the Administrators will aim to provide a
straightforward route for claim submission and determination.

The Administrators will be communicating with potential Redress Creditors in the coming months to
explain how they are able to submit claims and will be regularly updating the administration website
(https: ficasheuronetukadministration.grantthomton.co.uk) with further information. The Administrators
are liaising with the FCA in respect of their intended communication plan.

Furthermore, the Administrators will also undertake a national advertising campaign to alert all possible
Redress creditors who may have changed contact details since they last engaged with the Company.

Trade creditars

The Company's trade creditors were largely current at the date of appointment.

15



Confidential

Intercompany creditors

The principal balance of £71 million is due to the Enova Group.

Dividend to creditors

As the level of Redress claims will remain uncertain until next year and asset realisations have yet to
conclude, we are currently unable to estimate the level of dividend availabie to unsecured creditors at
this stage.

As indicated earlier in this report the Directors’ statement of affairs does not include the unquantifiable
redress liability which is expected to significantly dilute the monies available to distribute to the
unsecured creditors,

16



8.1

Confidential

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

Within three months of our appointment as Administrators, as required by the Companies Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, we will report to the Insolvency Service the required facts about the
Company's business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three years).
We would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its
dealings or conduct which may assist us.

17



91

Confidential

Joint Administrators’
remuneration and
disbursements

Overview

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors committee is
appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. If no committee is appointed, a decision of the
creditors will be required. Please see the attached Decision Notice.

The total fees estimate for the first twelve months of administration is £3,472,956 (plus VAT). Please
see Appendix B for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, which includes details of our proposed fee basis
and a breakdown of the Fee Estimate.

If the administration is extended beyond twelve months, we will revert to creditors for approval of any
additional costs once the scope of activity and period are known.

Pre-administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Administrators may also be approved
as above under Rule 3.52 of the Insalvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to rank as an expense of
the administration. It is intended that the Administrators will claim pre-administration costs from the
Company which total £55,092 (plus VAT). Please see Appendix B which includes details of our pre-
administration costs.

Approval of the statement of proposals does not constitute approval either of the Administrators’
remuneration or of unpaid pre-administration costs.

Further information for creditors

Background information regarding the fees of Administrators can be found at
https: /www r3.arg.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide _to Administrators fees April

2017.pdf. Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request free of charge. Time is
charged in 6-minute units.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.

18



Confidential

10Future strategy

10.1 Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the court.

If it is identified that an extension is required the Administrators will seek a resolution from the creditors
in our next progress report requesting a 12 month extension.

10.2 Resolutions proposed

A decision of the creditors is required to consider the following resolutions:

»  Whether to form a creditors committee

» The Administrators’ proposals be approved

s The administrators be pemmitted to draw pre-appeintment time costs of £55,092 (plus VAT)

s The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed;

o According to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on the

administration, with a fees estimate of £3,472,956 (plus VAT) for the period from date
of appointment to 24 October 2020

* The Administrators be permitted fo draw miieage at 45p per mile.

10.3 Creditors’ committee

The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 reguire that wherever a decision is sought in an
administration the creditors must be invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be
established.

The function of a committee is to:
« assist the office holders in discharging the office holders’ functions; and

s actin relation to the office holders in such manner as may from time to time be agreed

Information concerning creditors’ committees can be found in Liquidation / Creditors’ Committees and
Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from https.//www.granithornton.co.uk/portal.

10.4 Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection law.

10.5 Future reporting

Our first progress report wili cover the 6 months from our appointment to 24 April 2019, to be delivered
to creditors within one month after that date.

19



A Abstract of the administrators
receipts and payments

CashEuroNet UK, LLC - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 25 October 2019 to 1 December 2019

Receipts Statement of Total {£)
Affairs {£)

Paost Appointment Loan Book Receipts 1,493,979.39

Compensation Refunds 2,103.14

Cash at Bank 28,000,000.00

Bank/ISA InterestGross 4110

Payments
IT Expenses 1,752.00
Telephone 1,372.50
Professional Fees 4,675.00
Post-appointment Refunds 641.35
Office costs 357.92
PAYE/NI 30,022.58
Net Wages 47,438.76
Other Payroll Deductions 6,044.20
Debt Collection costs 25,960.84
Ransom Payment 60,486.88
VAT irrecoverable 17,834.44
Statutory Advertising 73.55
VAT on Purchases 88.99
196,749.01
Balance - 1 December 2019 29,299,374.62
Made up as fallows
Floating Current Account IB 20,299,374.62

Note - VAT is hot recoverable.

25,496,123.63

29,299 374.62




(s9anIwwod '$88) 'sjyBu) SI0)paID JO) UoEULOUl

ainsoasip Buuinbay sdiysuopjegs

$3]2100SSE O} sjuswAed =

WOM JNO PRJOBAUCD-GNS  »

595USUX9 PUB SIUBWSSINGSIP  *

sajes jno afbieys Apnoy =

pouad ay) Buunp wea) ¥ay; pue sicjensiuiwpe ol syl AQ suop yom e
SISeq 83}

81500 Juswiiodde-aid

's1an00 } ‘Aewwns uj (6dIS) 6 2on0eld

AIuBAosU| 4O JuBWiEIS PUE (SAINY 94} 9107 Sainy (Salep pue pue|Bulj ASUSAIOSU| 8Y) ‘9861 1o AUSAIOSU] 943 JO SIUaWSJINDal ay) yjim uoyouniuos Ul pauedald usaq sey xjpuadde siy|

8 XIONIddV

2INSO0sSIP § 801j0eld ADUBAIOSU| JO JUBWIBIE)S

$9}eI00SSE A9y} JO siojelsiuiwpe Julol ay) 0] sasuadxa pue uonelaunwal ‘sjuswAed



SaNIN29xa pue sJabieuelw JUBISISSE SBPNOU| SAIINJSXT

sisfeuBw pue $1012a.p 21RI120SSE Sapnjoul abeuey

'SON
S3NIIQeY pue sesse
3y} PUB SJOUYM B SE SS3UISN] 94} PUB)SISPUN O]
SHUBUNSOP
Juaunuiodde ||B MaAdd PIN0D Wea) 2y} JeY) 2iNSU2 0] .
s105Inpe [ebay
Buiajoaul UcHEASILILIPE UB j0 $oedun pue SYSU Sy} uauwiuiodde Lo w4 syl yim
IIE JO 21BME [do) 31am JUSWIBELEW jBU} 2nsua 0] e SUONEIUNUWOD Aless3oau Auy  «
_ $99) Auedwos au) 10) uondo SUOIEIIUNWIWIOD
208101 Jsutefie yo uapum 5500 Ue Sem ‘310}313Y) ‘UOHENSIUILPE JEY) PUE PIADIIR Wwsuguiodde jo uogeiedald -
Z60'ss 0 Z60'SS 4} [e10L 3q PINCS LOIENRSIUILIPE JO SA09(Q0 UR JRY uuyuod 0]« Juauguicdde jo Buiwyg ssassy e
Q0Z'L 0 °0Z'L i 2JER0SSY SICJEAISILIWPE jO Juswuiodde ay) Bupao)icy SHUBLINIOR
anupuo3 o) Alessadau sossaooud sy} pueisiopun o), s Auedwos ojul ndu) Bupedssq .
Zar 0 Z8v € 2ANNIIX]
Auedwo?) ayj jo uoiysod ayy w sabueyo Jo joedw) ay) sswINIop
BLO'LL 0 L0043 ve 196BUBI soyuow pue ss3UISTIq 34) 0} SIGEJIBAE SHSL PBIE[D0SSE wawjuodde uo uasIApE ssa
276'9¢ 0 1ZE'9E gp 10j8uq [ Jaupey PUB ‘suoiido ay) ‘WaabeUBW JOIUSS UM 'SSASSR 0] . |efa, Avedwiod ywm Buisier] N uojuioyy u:ﬂ.“_m
pledun jsod falq 19hed 3 3 SINGH apeID

uojlensiuiupe
J0 9A11221G0 UB JO JUBWBASIYIE AL FBIAYLING JI MOY

predun pannau| pue Juawjuiodde-aid A1eSSa03U SBM HIoMm 3y} AYMA SUOP IO

Jusupuiodde sy) o) Joud paiinoul asam sasuasdxa ON ‘mojaq paplacid ale $1502 Juawiuiodde-aud syl Jo slie1ag

"4 xipuaddy se payoeie ) aInpaoosd LoISIoep aailedsal ay) JO 010N {paundw Alenjoe 6620513 JO [eJ0] B WOY) Z60'SST JO $938) meip 0} ucissiuuad Jo}
leacidde Buiges ale si01eNSIUIIPY IO 3| “polad awn paywi| B Joj 000'053 JO SIS0 SR INJUI PINOM 477 MM YOIUICY ] JUBIS) 1BY) palewilss uswaaiby syl sosuadxs 19%00d o 1no pue
SIS0 SN} Sem SISeq 93) ay) YoIym Japun 'gL 0z 48400 91 paiep (JuawasiBy ay)) 1aps| uswebebua ue ybnoy Auedwo sy Aq pobebus siam ‘ssojesiuiwpe ay) Juswjuiedde 0} Joud

‘gye)se ay) woy pied aq pinoys Asy) Jayiaym
0} 5e sioNpaus Jo Apoq a)endosdde ay) woly paiinbal s [eacidde ybnos s) juswAed pue uoenSILILIPE SI5IUS AuBdWOD Byl uaym predun uigwal Aay) Jua)xa au 0 "0s BUIop ) 0} MaIA B UM
NG uoileiSIulWpeE PaIajus AuBdwod sy} 310)8Qq ‘sJauoioeld Asusajosul paylenb Jaujo 10 siojessiuiwpe Aq poundut sasuadxs pue pafiieys sa3) ale sjso0 UoiensiuILpe Juskijuiodde-ald

s]s00 Juswijuiodde-aid



Bupsiwixeus ansua pinom siy)
‘BuipeJ jo 1509 ayj Buonpai Ag

2JqeIRAR 3LU0I3Q SPUNj JUBDIYNS siaddns Asx
PINOYS SIONPaI2 O} UOINGLSIP yww sdiysuonele: Buieunew "sluswfed Guinoidde ssauIsng 3y} Jo Buluuni
© 10} puE 9)E}52 AU} JO Jyauag 15IUM 'ajqissod SE moj Se a) pue Bumaina; aNUIUoI 01 Aep-or-fep au; o) sjuawhed
341 40} AN[BA [BIDUBUIY I51|E0) paonpa) 99 pINC 53502 Burpeu) suoyoefoid pue siskeue Buinoidde pue Bumainey
djoy 0) Aiessaosu si oM Sl e Ayl jey) [BlUALIBPUN) SBM ]| MOy USBO PO|[RISP B0 o sIsAjleue MOy USRD  ® jesoush Buipesy
SivaW3 629°6CL3  SM 1SS Buipesy

ewnysa asuadxa pue sa94 S10J1paJD 0} Jjauaq (BI3uBUL4 £iess593au s1 y10m 2y} Aum, Riom pajedidjuy U0 Y10M

6102 189010 ¥ 01 6102 42400 Gz poued ay) Joj) sjewiliss 994

‘glewnse sod) auy) 0} paldde saje. auy) 10} uonass sajel Jno abieyo Apnoyy, ay) 29s ssES|d
"PAOUSLIIGD ApeailE SABY 1Y) SLUBSIIS YIOM SS0U] L0 JJEP 0} P2UNJUI 31N JO SIIEISP SPNIOUI 0S8 apA
"1VA JO 18U §1 ajeunsa a9} sy L

"0Z02 499000 T 1B POAIOSAILN SIE JBU) SIBALSHIOM AUE J0) papInod ag [Im SJBWINSS 99} JAULN V¥ "PaAURUSPI AlipEa) ag JouLED ‘'SJS00 PAJEISI PLE 'SWeals

Bom Buinuiuoo o JusiXe pue sunteu ay) Sl SIU) 1€ NG SISCD 1aYLIN) 9G [IM BI8u] Jey) uonepinbi| AIEJUNIOA SI0)IP8ID B 0} UOISISAUOD 1O UOIBIISILWDE 8U) 0} UOISUSIXS e JaUla sI alayl Jl
124} Sjedinue SR "MOJRG UOHIIS ,8U0p JOM, 8U} LI papircid S1 p0M 8y} JO SISAJBUR [BoLSWINU W oM palediDnue pue auop 3JOM SU} j0 BAJBLEU B S8pNoul 0S8 L2IUm ‘Mmojaq papiacid sjge}
SjeWIIS S99} SY) UI PIPN|oU| 109 pUE SW) oy BueNo[eD Ul '0Z0Z 1940100 $Z 0 LORBIISIIWDE 8U} JO SUIUOW aaam] 1811 8y) ssaibosd 0) A1esse0au sIom au) op 0} palinkal aq | sjediolue
aM 1B} 9SILISdXa JO SI9AS| JUSIALIP 1) JOJ PAJUNCIT. PUE PRJBPRISUCD 8ABY SpA "Hodal siy) Buledard Jo awi) 8Yj Je St &N 0] ajge|ieAs UORWIOMI aU) JO [f8 UO Pased 8l Sjewinsa sea) syl

ajewsae saad

"510}Ipal2 ss8ipal Jo wnuenb syl uo
S|0e|BAR SI UOELLIOMI JBYLIN 80U SHOdSI 2JnjNy Ul S|QE|IBAE Sq [|IW SPUSPIAIP 24njNny Jo wnjuenb pue Builul 3y) U UOHBWIOL JaYKNS "SIO|IRaJ0 O} PUSPIAIP B 84 |[IA 318U} pajedionue si}

$10}1paId 03 uanjal AjoxI]

"paLINoUl ‘aq 0} A[EX| S18 JO 'aq [jim Jey) sasuadxa ayj JO S|Igjep PUB SjBlWINSS Sa8) & 'Mojaq ‘apinald am siseq 99y pasodosd ay) Loy SjSoo sl sy
"USYBPSPUN oM UL J0j pafileyd swi jo SIseq sUj LO paxy aq SJOJelsiuiwpe WIol 8y} Jo uoielsunwal ay) ley; asodold ap

siseq 99} pasodoid
SJ0)RJ)SIUIUPY JUIOM 8y} JO Siseq 284

$]1S092 Juauiuiodde-isod




2)qe[IRAR AW0IAQ SPUN) JUSIYNS
PINOYS $101PSI3 O} UBNAUISIP

salinbu ssalpad Buipniaul
sauanb JaLW0IsNa $53.ppe 0)
S3TAIDS JBWIDJSNI LIBJUIBW O |
uo1234j0a ueo| Yoddns o]
Auedwon ay) 1o slesse

3y yoddns mo|e 0} Alessadau

yejs Buinuguod

i sBunaaw ajepdn ploH
§83UISNY

ay) 4oy s3aAc|dwa A3y paiuap)

sanss! aakojdwa ooy pe Jayje

o) Buipuajie pue suoielado Jo
UMOP pus L au) Ui swwesboid
. Aouepunpai paseyd afuewe o}
papa320.d pue joiAed Buisiuadng

sjoz0joud aswyuedde-jsod ‘saaho/dwa jle Yy paledunwuwo’)

€ 10} PUB 8)B1S3 3L} JO Jyausq swiajsAs pue suopeado uo sevhojdwsa o suogonusu] SN sy
8L} JOJ BN|EA |EIDUBUY 3SI|ESS 3] UlejuieW 0} |BJUassa yels Buinuuod g pue »n ay) yiog ul suonebnqo pue
diay 0 AESSaI8U SI YoM SIU], s sa9hojdwa jo uonuajey  « sbupsew ejepdn senbel Bulploy SO sakoidwe Jo Juswssassy gsafodwy
ssao0ud
21qE|EAR BUICI2Q SPUN USPWNS umop puw 3y Buunp ajeudoidde
PINOYS SIOHPRID O} UKINGUISIP se sialddns Bujeuiwsa]
B 40} PUB 3JB)S3 3y} jo Jyauaq sjso0 Bunesado SIVAIDS JO UMOP PUM SIVAIDS
8y} Jo} an|eA [eloUBLY ISiB3) JO UoNESILLILIW pUB Sugnelado Apapo poddns o) s1aqddns ywm J0 umop pum Apaplo poddns o) Juowsbeuew
dioy 0] AleSS808U S| YoM SIY] e JO UMOP pUMA ALPIQ o JOBJUOD UIBJLHEW O} 3NUKUOD 0]«  SI9NddNs ypm JORIUOD paulejuiey J01/ddns ButoBug
{wa)sks iaplo
pajdnuLLuN aseya.nd) sassegoad sjoqu0a

3|ge|IBAR AWO0D5Q SPUNY JUSDYNS
PINOYS SIOHPa12 0} UCKHNQUISIP

© .10j pue 3JE}Ss 8y} Jo Jysuaq
3y} 10} aNjeA |elauBUY Js|eal
diay 0] A1essa0au §) HIOM SIY

anujjuod dnolo eacug AQ
papInosd $901M9S8 2UNSuS O

suglesyeal josse Joddns

0] AlIessa03u SWajsAs Aay

Jo aaueuluiew pue saddns
JO AINUNUOD 3.NJ3S O

sioeJsiuwpe Bunuawaidw)

. Wies say) SWwI9)sAs
19)si621 sio)paI0 painaasun digy ¢ pUe $901ARS JO salddns panuiuod
swashs pue 10} sjuswabuene Buysiqe)sy

$821A135 JO saljddns panujuos 1o} 19119 pUR JIewa ‘suoyda)a)

+  s1aNddns uim oM Q) SNUIUOY o AQ Ssisnddns yim 1aBjU09 pajeiv|

suonesado
JO UORENURUOD pue
128u02 sanddng

3[qe|ieAe 3WOIQ SPUNY UIYPNS
PINOYs §10jips10 0} uolnqU)sip

€ J0j pue 3]e}Ss Ay} Jo Jauag

3y} 10 anjea [eUBUY ISI[E3)
diay 0} Alessatau s| yiom sIy]

uuoyeld Arejoudeld & umo jou
S0P 3D SE [EANW0 51 V1S
Buipey

10 uoglenunuod yoddns o

sauedwos dnolsy
poddns uuoperd panuguoy e eA0UT YIm (v1S) Juswaalby
» dnoio) eaoug Y 1S JOHUCH [9AST] 92138 Jo uoenobaN

juswaalbe
[9A3] 9IRS

SIONUPIT 0] LLNj2U 3}



B j0} PUB 8]EJS3 3l 4O Jyauaq
3y} 10} aNjeA [eIDURUY 2SR
dioy 0} Alessadau | HIom Siyf

0] POJRWISS BU] PAPIIINS

ueo| au} asyeal 0} AIBSSI0IN  #

BuJnsua pue sieaue Ul SjunooJe
juawobeuels 10} Aajens
Juysixe Bumanal anuiuo o

SBY Y2Iym) anjen yooq

Bujofue Buinsue pue sieale
ul SJUNOD2E Jo Juawabeuew
. 103 ABajeis Bunsixa Bumainay

ABajels uonesijeas
pue juswabeuew
$Je3IlY - j00g ueo]

J|qeieAR JWI032g SpUN) JUBIDYNS
PINOYS SI0JIP12 <} UOHNGUISIP

€ 10} Pue 2)$3 Y} JO Jyaug
ay} Joj anjeA |eioueuy Isiesl
digy 01 AIeSS309U 81 HICM SIYL

3U} JO LUOHIDOD ANJIS 0L

3000 UBD] B}
1o snjejs ayj uo Buipodas Apjaam
ay) Bupoyuow anuRUo? 04

J98SE N00Q UeQ|

SUOND3}|00
BupojuoW pue SIBLWaISND

UM UoReoIuUnwWe? Buiaasiaao

pUE SOl|0JHOd Ued s Auedwo)

. 3y} JO sHels ayj paysigelsy

Bupodad
Apjeeam pue dn jos
1enid] — o004 ueo

sjasse |fJo apes BupenofiaN
paAIS23 sJayo Aue Bupepisuen
sa|ued

pajsasau Y sjuawaalbe
aInsojasip-uou Buigalby
salyed pajsalsiul [enuajod
Buiyoeoidde pue Buiploaay
aseqelep s,Auedwo) Jo

2fes 40) suondo ay) Buuspisuo)

. ajeudoidde
se suonerado Umop pum o} Ayjiqe
. PUE 35N Nyg JO UOIEPIOSUOD

2|qejieAs SWodag spuny JuaIyNs ISEqeIEp JO satued pajsasdu
PINOYS SIOHPAID O} LOFNGUISIP sriels [ebaj uo sope Bujuelgg Ui sapenb o} Buipuodsas
B 0} PUE 3}B)Sa ay} J0 Jauaq sjosse || Moy pUE UONBUNOMU! Buiplacld e
aU} Joj 3N|eA {eIouUBUY 9518l s, Auedwo?) sy} wod) anjea 1saq mcuy pue udoyerd 1 1o (esodsip saped
disy 0j Aiessaoau i ylom Siy ) U] JO UONESIRAI BINJSS 0| » 10) Ayunyoddo Bunebisaau]  « pajsasalul ejuajod Buipigaay = .chwwuwm._”
925 4U/3  [¥2'9983  SIY ge9’) sjossy

ssatold

Aduanjosui sy} 0] anjea ppe (W

1t 91EISS Ayl 0] AN|eA {21dURUY PPE
10U 1YBiui 1 yBnoyjle * Alessaoau s
M SuL Aupn, J3pun pauieidxe sy
"SNP SIApIoY 900 ay) abieyosip
0) AIESSI08U S XOM SIYL

palnbal st NS0 panorulg e

) endoldde
BL] Je M ui Loneao| jeuonelado
J0 ansop ay; Buissaifioly

*5]S09 3oNpal 0}

8jEp O] WealSHIOM
. SIy) U paunopad siom oN

$2]IS JO JINSOLD

s5320.d

Kouanjosu) au) 0} anjea ppe (Iw

)1 9B BY) O} 9NjRA |eIouRUY PPE
jou bW Y yBnoyje * Aessanau §1
*IOM 3y AUM, J9pUN paureidxe sy
"SNP S48PI0Y @010 9y} abieyosip
0} AJESSIOBU SI YI0M SIY]

wawhodwa pue ACINJEIS e

SUONINQUILCD

33A0|dWwa jO axuBUBUIEIWN
suonebiqo 101einbay

SUSISU aouapuadsauns

SUONNQUILOD

. aaA0|dwa 0 aauBURIEN
J0)eINBay suoisuad

s 0} SUONBILNOU PUE SUOHDE [eiliu]

SUQSUad




SIGE(IEAR WO SPUNY JUBKDIYNS
PINOYs S104PaId 0) uolNqUysIp
B0} PUB 3)BJSa ay) Jo Jyauaq

3U} 1o} aN|eA |eloueul asi|esl Auedwio) sjeudosdde se sytewapel) oljojuod Yiewapel)
djay o) AJesSa08U SI YIOM SILE  * QUJJ019SSE UB INDIBS 0] = o [emaual Buuopuoly Buippajosd pue Bumainay sylewspe. ]
saakojda
343 10 JUWUeHAUD Buiyiom
ay Jo Ajajes ayp se 1om se
$S3UISNG 3Y) JO S]OSSE BY} JO
3|qejieAs 2w00aq spuny juspns  M49JES 31 INsu3 0) AlessaoaN e
PINOYS SIOYPAIS G} LOINGLISIP sjasse s3jaijod dnoib puelssapun
© 10§ PUE 2]8]$ BY} JO Meuaq s Auedwo) ayj Jo anjea ay} 0} dnoJg) eAouZ Lww Buister]
3y} 10} SN(EA |EIDURUY ISIE3) ansasaud o} pue asuendwod sjuswiebuelie saueinsul Buobuo sjuswafuele asugINsul
diay 0] AIESS209U S| JIOM SIYL  » Aoinjeis ansus 0] » ajeudoidde Buunsus anUIUEI 0] . Buiobuo eudoidde pansug aauesnsu|
SUQID3I102
sjuNgaJe wawiwodde 1sod pue aud doams
SqBHEAR SW029Q SPUN) JUSKILNS UONELSILIWPE Ul $30UB(RG 0} yueq Buipei) Yy uocheswnaop
PINOYS SIOJP3ID O} UCANGU}SIP YSED BJOU003) pUB JOJUOW &) . uoneysiupe abuely
£ .10} PUE 31BIS@ 8y JO Wauaq SJUNOJ2E SI0)RIISIUILIpE Juswhed 1o syueq
YY) JOj aN|eA |ejauBUY 9183l Auedwo? ay) 0} sdaams junaole Jawyuicdde-aid Ag pjay saouejeq
dipy 0] AESSII9U S oM SIY]  * JO J9SSE JURSYILBIS B 2IN03S 0 « yueq juauwuodde-aud Jojuowi oy . yse0 Jo J9jsuel} 10} psbuelry jueq 1e yseg

SgejiEAR 3UI0J23q SPUN) JUSIIYNS
RINGYS SIGNPUD O] UohiNquIsIp

(enjen asijeal

ajeudoidde se 300q uey
0 3jes ssauiboud pue 19pIsuc)

VOO 2ul Yima
sjuswaoeld Jo) sjuswabuene ay)
JIBWISSASSE AU} YW SNUIUOD OF

oueuopad

uonzsjod Buipiebal syDg Yy
Buisiel pug SIeaLe jO SUCHI3||02
Bupopuowl anuiuod o

aoueidwos Asgejinbas Guiobuo

V320G 3yl Yim sjuawadeld

«  Joj sjuawabuelie ay) Buissassy
aouewlopad

uonoa0o buipuebai (y0Q) sweby
uonosiIeD 193Q Yim Buistey pue

+  Slealle J0 sucyo|oo Suuoyuop

asuedwos Acienbal



2]21S8 3y} €] JY2LAY [BIDURUY J3IP
ou S8y pue sjuawanbas Aonjels
i BuiAdwios o asodind ayj Joy SPLOJBI UIBJUIRW sanpao0.d Buljpuey
Ala10s p219|dwiod 2q 0) S| YJOM SIYE o) Wwawaynbas Aojnielg ¢ Elep jo saidod dn-yoeq UIBlAG - ejep s Auedwoa pajebyssau) e poddns 1)

aje)sa ay} 0} Jyauag um_ocm_._m‘amm.._,_m, )
ou sely pue sjuawannbal L0)njes

Yum Buidjduiod jo asodind ay) Joy $pJ0J8) UlRUIELY
A910s paja|dwon aq O} SIYIOM SILL 0] Juawainbal Aiojnjels e SPICI3I PUB SHOOQ LIBJUIEl SPIODS) PUB 5)00Q PaINJag e SpIOdas B 84008
2)B159 3y} 0) JYauU] [B|oURLY Jo3NP pouad s unuswebeuew
ou sey pue sjusawainbas Lonie)s §O $3|01 PUB Uo(jBLSIUIWPE
yw BuiAldwioo jo asodind ay) Joy JONPUOYD ,$.0J021Q A} o) 01 Buipea) SiUaAa jo punoibyoeg seekojdws Jojues
Aj910S PalaIduIoD 90 0} S HICM SIL] @ uswannbal Aonjels  «  wonebpseaul Aojnje)s aje|dwo) e U0 AJRjUSWILLQD PAUIBIAD  * [s1019211pI01G8Q
ajeudosdde
sz spJjodas Bufonsop ARMI9g
aje}sa ay) o} jyauaq |RIaueuy jaallp PaINIas Uasq aARY §)3SSE abelojs ul play Auedwog) au}j0
ou sey pue suawainbes AoiEls (i 1By} BINSUS 0} 3SI0JaX3 SPIOD3) pue $00q BUISIEUONEY o SPI023] PUB SH00Q JO MBIABI [BIIU] =
Ui BuiAduwiog o asodind auy Joy UE SE }3m SE 'SICIRISRILIPY Auedwo)) ay) SjUBLLDIRYS Hueq
A(o|0S pals|dWoD 3G 01 SIMOM SIYL & 9U}J0 JUawaanbas AIOIMEIS  «  JO SPI0D3J PUE $H00G JOMAINAY  «  LoNelSiuiWpE-2ud 8U) JO mBIAY |eiguen
10S JU73 ors'ye3 814 0L suoyebisaau)
S o spyd Aue
Buuamsue SE ||am SB ‘SIBW0ISND
PUR SI0HPaID 0} UCHEHSIUILIPE
ayy uo sajepdn apiacud
0} J3PIO Ul 3)SqaMm UOJLIOY | RIS
uoyELSIUIWPE ayl uo abed N30, Blouolell) -
8y} uo sajepdn yum sajepdn Aue yim sausgam N30
sIawQysna apiroud o) ‘Buruun: sa)sqam 30 9y} jo Buloyuoy e Byl 0} sajepdn pue SUBWIPUSWY -
S|qE|IEAR JK0IG SPUNY WUAAYUNS 9Q 0} SINUAUOT TYSqIM AL * sjosse Auedwod goueuropad
PINOYS SI01IPaID O] UoNNQUIsIp painbal SNOLEA JO 3les pasodaid Buipe.) pue ABsjesis Juaswjuiodde
€ 10} pUe 3]eJsa ay} JO J3usq $1 JUSLUBAJOAL NI} 2J0J31U) Aue pue ssaooid ssAIP3I 1s0d pasadoid ayy $snISIP 0} D4
84} 10} aNn|eA |e1oUeLY asijeal ‘w24 8yl Aq pajenbal 13WeISN3 ayj sSNIsp 0} ¥Od U] YIMm S|IEWD puE s||ed auoydalel

diay 0} AIESS908U S YoM SIYL  « 3] 0) Sanuuod Auedwiog YL e 3u) Y puodsauod o) anuguo] e senBal Buipniou) ‘aouapuedsaLed  +  gopeinBayjeBen



ssa001d

AJUBAOSU| DY) O} BN|EA PPE {IWA

1 21253 3U} 0} IN|eA [2{DUBLY PPB
1ou B y1 ybBnoyye  Aessadau si
oM ay} Aupa, Japun paulejdxe sy
‘SN ,s1apjoy 8o ay) abieyasip
0} AIRSS993U S| HIOM S )

aweau)

ajqeuosEal B Uiy uaddey
SJUDLLISSASSE J1BY) 3INSUS O
S10)Ipai0 $8alpai

lenuejod jo uoneyndod amua
ay) ainydes am JeY) aunsuz o
AINOAS 81 BJEp SINSUS 0]
-3|qissod SE [el2J3WLWoa

SE S| Sulieja Sumataal

10 ssa004d Y] UNSUD 0]

$10J1p2J0 paInaasun
. 10 swiep ay; Anuenb o

|00} JUBWISSISSE PUE |euod

SWIejD auljuo 34} 4O piing ayi

*  ssaiboud o} wea) Juawdopasp
BUL Yim I0M 0] BNUUOD  «

Stuie2 [Benusiod

JO UOISS|LLIGNS JOJ SNIW oW, pue

$$920.d Sjuie|dWOD 3Y) U0 3MAPE
«  |ebo) Buissesse pue BuuElIqO .

Bunpuey
wiep jo §$2001d 2y SSNISIP 0}
wea} sjueidwod ay) yw sbunsspy e
yooq ueo)
Ay} 0 MaIAB) UonRIUBWDRS el .

[edod suejd sulue 3y) Jo piing auy;
ssaiboid 0} Auedwoo ayj jo wes)
alido@aap ay; Y Busjiopy e
swiep [enusjod
10 UOISSILIGNS 104 SHLLY| SW) pue
§8320.d sjuiejdwos ay) uo salApE
|eBa) passasse pue pauelqQ e
SJBWOISNI WO SWIBD eguajod 1o
SINJBU PUB [8A3) 3y} uo Auedwor)
BU} WOJ} UCHIBULIOJU] PBUIRIGO o

Juawissasse {en|u|
- S1I0)paJ) SSaIpay

B]E)59 DY) 0) JyBUAQ [BIJUBLY JOIP
ou sey pue sjuawainbas Aonie)s

yim BunAidwio yo asodind auyy 1o}
Kj910s paisduwios ag 0] §) HIom sIyl

SWIEP JONpaID
e jownjenb ay} ysiqe}ss o)

sagjou Alojnjels Buinss|  »
SWIELD JO uoneMpnipe o}

uonea) w sausnb ¢ Buipuodssy -
WIepD Jiayl jo sionpais Buiinou

pu® swiep jo uoleaipnipy
ssnddns

PUE SIONP2.0 JPE.] JO SWIB AU
+ j0wawaalbe pue uojeoyueny) -

sunejs 19)ddns
pue SI0}Ipalo SPBI} JO LUONE[0)

peanJasun

J|qe|iBAR W03 SPUNY JUSIYNS
PINOYS SI0HP3I0 O} UOKNQLISIP

B 10} pue 3Je)sa ay) JO Jyauag
3y} Joj anjea |epueUY ISIE3d
djay 01 AIesSa02u $1 NJoM SIYL

#. 3 Buisipaape Aojnjeys .
G/9'13 1500 nessspiog .

SLEBSIJSHIOM
Juswiulodde jsod jo uonIaxa
AUyl Y IsiIsse 0} 1apio ul
sasho)dws A3y JO UCHUSIal 3y}
PAINSUS SIOJRNSIUIWLPY SUL

JUBLWAQIGLUZ

13y} 40 usjjruLLIB)

wayy Buisye saskoduwe
Wwoy SWIep paunaasun

Aue Jo swysygesy
SWIB2 |enualaid

Aue Jo UBWaRIes Iqeu o

§iElS JO Lonesipn
. QY1 JOlUOW O) ANUNUOY) e

$99A0|dWR A9y JOj BIBYIS
UOlUS}3) € JO uoneawaldi) .
saako|dwa Jo swiep ay)
J0 Juswaalbe pue UopeIYIIENT)  *

suojsuad
g saadojdwz

LTS IUF 7989863 SiY LI8Y)

8I04paJ)



2)8)Sa U} 0] JYaUaq [E1OUBLY 1I3P
ou sey pue sjuawannbas Aoinels

S uojuioy | jUelS jO sIaquiaL
JOIAS Ypm [aued uo-axe |

aseo ayj uo Huney

10} SISYRW |EDIY]S JO MIASY
SULY JBGWUBLW S} pUe

M UCLUIOU L JUBIS) JO Ij0ym By}
SS0428 ¥I9U2 JSIUOI SPMPIOAA
PUE YN aAasUayYadwo)
Swa)sAs Juswabeuew

a5e3 SIOJENSILWPY jutor

U0 S3|y HYVads ISED JO UOHIBIID

ypm BuAduios jo asodind ay; o) SJOJRNSIUILLPY BY) JO ajydilo? $j030joid LO-SyE] uo exel

A9105 pojoidwon aQ 0] S| oM SIYL =  SBINP 9yl jo Wed S painbay  «  SI LG Y2} O} UONIEJSL Ul YoM N = Jayo pue Buuspune| ASUo-lluy e Juaebeusw asen

ShPau/3  Ll8'9¥83  SIY ¥06°L uonensiuuwpy
alqQB|IBAB 9WI0I3] SPUNY JUSIDIINS
PINOYS SI104palD 0} uonnquis|p
E 10} pue 3JB|S3 3U} JO Jjeusq

3u) 1o) IN|eA |RIDUBUY 35BN SI0JENSIUILLPY Y} JO 10)|paJ2 Jo s5€2 sbels sy je weays
djay 0] ABSSI03u SI oM SIy| ¢ S3ANNP By} JO Bed Se palnbay  +  YJ22 0] SPUAPIAIP JO BuISsanold e Sy Lo oM UnBaq JoU BABL SAf e SpUBpIAIg

ssao0.d

Kouaajosut 84) 0] anjeA ppe [[m

1 3JE}S3 Y] O) SN4EA |RIDUBUY ppE
Jou Jy B 3 ybnoyle ' Alessadzau S|
siom 8y} Aupa, Japun pauejdxe sy
'sagnp s1aploy adiyo ayj abseyosip
0) AleSS323U §| YoM SIY|

2|qIssod SB |B12JSWILI0D

SE 8} $§990Jd SUONIBIIUNWILOD
ayj jey) 3unsua 0

sajepdn Asy ||€ JO ISEBIGE
jday aJe s10)pasd §SaIpa)
|enusjod jey) ansua oy

swie jo uajesipnipe o}

uoljelss U sauanb o) Buipuodsay
W Iepo Jiay} jo sioypssa BuiApiou
pue SWIRJY JO ucledIpnipy
SI0HPAN

ssalpal o} sajepdn Buipinord

S.0upaid

ssalpa4 0] sajepdn Buipinoig

190} uoljeaIpnipe pajewolne Jo
awdoreaap busasiaas Buipnioul
SIONP3I2 $$3.Ppal AUE JO SWIe
[enuajod ssaa0id pue ainjde2

0) sajisgam (137 o} selepdn

. Bupniour swalsAs paysiqe)s3

Bupoyuow Bujobuo
* - 810}pai) sSaIpaY

ssaooid

AJUIAIOSUI 3U} O] aN|BA pPE [|m

1 9121S9 By} 0} 3N[eA [RIPUBUL PPE
10U 6w 1 yBnoule ' Alessadsu s
om 3y} Ausa, J9pun pauie|dxa sy
"SNP ,S18pjoy 3210 ay; sbieyosip
Q) AIBSS93U S| YJOM SIUL

SI0}IP240 paIN3asun

10 suEep ayj Anuenb o)
2oueydwon

Aojenbis) aunsus o

Swie
$53Jp3J JO uoljeapnipe pue
ammde? Joy ABojopoyiaw uo S04
3y} pue yDd yim Buminsuo)
sjuedwod

ssaIpal [equalod Jo uonedynuap!
pue Joj suswabuelle ssnasip
0} ¥4 Yim J33LW 0} aNURLED
S04 U1 yw pabipoy

Apealje swiepo [eyuajod $snosip
0] S04 Y 193Ul 0} anUluoD

Swietd $$94pal Jo uonealpn(pe

«  pue aunxed Joy AGojopoyls ug
S04 2yl pue yJJ uiw Buninsuod
sjuejdwoD §salpal jeduaiod Jo
uoEayusp; pue 1oy sluawabuele

. sSnosip 01 yO4 yim Bunasyy
S0 34l Y pabipol

Apeaye swiep [enuated ssnosip

* 0] SO YW pSpuodsallon pue jay

sBujjsaw
AojeinBay
* = sgI0)pa1) sSaIpay



2)e)sa Ay} 0} Jauaq [eIvuBUY AP
ou sey pug sjuswannbal Aojniels

Yy Suldwon jo asodind ay) 1oy
A|910s pa)ajduloD aq 0] Si HOM SiY |

s10)ipau jenuajod o)

S|GEHEAR UOIBLLIOM 9¥EW O
uoneJSILIWLPE 3]

Ul ysadajul mand ssauppe 0

Sa)SgaM UOJUIoY] JueIS) pue
N3 yioq uo sabed gam iojiuop
SI0JRNSILILIPY

WIoP J0 Juswyuicdde

ayj woy Buisue ssuinbua

. ssa.d 0) puodsal 0} anuguoy

. S3YSqam UoIICY ] JUBID) pue
n3o yiog uo safied gam pajepdn
Siojeljsiuipy Julor

10 wauyuodde au woyy Buisue

. saunbua ssaud o} bulpuodsay

SUONEIIUNILLEOD
10}dap | J0)g3p
{ s1aployaieys

ajejsa ay) 0} JYauSq [BIDUBLY JOIp
oU SeyY pue sjuawainbal Aones

Ui Bulfidwo? jo asodind ay) Joy
A|9(08 pajaidwiod aq O} SI oM SiLf|

Juswannbas Aoinjers

siesodoud siclensiunupe
Ul pSUIBIUIOS SUOIINIOSS)

10 padsal ut 2unpasosd
uoIs|aap Jojpalo Buisyeulq

$10]1pa4o 0) spoday
. ssa1B0ud auimny Jo uoyesedaldy

uofelaunwial

J0 siseq pue s|esodoud jo jeacidde
10) sioppard Aq aunpascid uoisiag
SIOPRID 10) poda) uopesauNwWI
PUE JJEILISS 23} Jo uoneledald

SJO}palo Jo}
¢ Juawnaop esodold jo uoneledald

SI0NpaID
. 0} uawjyuiadde Jo uonedyioN

salnpasoud uosioap
i0}pasd pue
Bupodas Loynmeys

31158 AU} 0) AU [BIOUBLY 1IBHP
ou sey pue sjuawalinbal Aojne)s

unw BuiAiduwio jo ssodind ay; Joy
Ajojos paya|duwiod aq 0f SI }JoM St |

Hels
fiay] pue si0jesilWpY ayi jo
sannp auyl Jo ped se paunbay

3lajdwon
* S| UC-3XE] 0] UOIBJAI Ul HIOM INO

918 'ssalddns pue sionpals

0} U0)IBJ: U Auedwoy au) woly

BjEP UOHjRNSIUILLIPE 3ud jO uole|[0D
ases

3y} Loj sayy snouea dn Buiyesg
uuoyed

juawasbeuew ased SIOJRIISIUILIPY

. 2y} uo ased sy dn Bues

dn-jas sse)
uawabeuey esen

9JeIS? 23U} 0] Jyausq |e1oueUl JPalp
oU sey pue spuAuzanbal Aomie)s

Ui Buifdwiod jo ssodind ay) 1oy
Aj2105 paiaIdigd 3 0) I HIOM SIY )

sjuawaanba) Aonjers
U} ym sandwod uswiuiedde
ay} 1ey) unsug 0} paunbay

ARdwo?
* S| LC 3B} O) UCHEISI Ul SOM INQ

3IZES) UOPUOT 3Y) Ul
awjuiodde ay} Jo JuWRSIHAARY
2ShoH saluedwao?) ug SWoy)
Aginiers Juensal ayy jo Bug
uawjuodde ajenul

0} {5J3PIOURIBYS PUE S10J334IP)
saiyed Auessaosau aug; Y Buisien

wawinodde 1oy sjuswInaop
« AoJnjels AIeSSa23U 3y} JO uonealD

sapjjeulo}
eunuioddy
Juawebeuey ased

$801N05al
ayenbape yuwm ‘tuswiuiodde
a3 Uo e} 0} J|Qe 3G pnom
uiea) 49y} pue SI0JRJISILILIPY
ay} jey) aINsua o) 4711



0} LoHje[a] Ul sajepdn jueAsRy
19A00 JO JUBWSSISSE
pue Buuayleb eyep jyauaq

pue uoisuad uolesuupe-aly -
uopelisiuikIpe
}130d pau_JUIEW aq 0] JRAQS
puUE SB2IE SB l1am S sjyauaq
pue Adjo0d uonenswpe Sid auy)y
SSNISIP 0} SIOIBASILILRY pue

aiejsa ay) o} Jyauaq [BUBLY [331P SUOKNGUIUOD Auedwon ay) ywm suolssnasig -
ou sey pue sjuawainba) Alojnes 8oA0IdWS JO SoUBLAUIBIN :BUIpN;oUl SJANBW SNOLEA LM
yum Buifduwon jo asodind ay) Joj UQRSILILIPE BY) Jojeinbay |leap ¢} pabebua s wea) AoSiApyY
Aj210s pajayduiod aq O} Si oM Siy] = Jo Buluuni 8Y) Joj AIESSEOAN - suoISUad 9auspuodssney) e UOISUad UOKLOY | Uiy 3y e suolsuad
ss200.d sSAIpal 0) spiefas
g€ UONisad xej Jo UORBISPISUOT e
JHNH UM uosien e
swIr a1 xej Juswiuiodde jsod [euy
10 UOISSILIGNS PUB UOljeiedaly
sun}a) xe) wswjuodde-sid |eul
21158 Y} 0 JyBUSq [elouBUY (D8NP 42 UoIssjwgNs pue uohesedeld e Auedwo)
ouU sey pue sjuawannbay Aojnieys sanqel xel Auedwon ay du}jo uoiisod [ YA JOMBIASY o
upm Buikidwon jo asodind auyaoy  UONBNSIMILIPE )S0d |8 J83W 0L ¢ 16 yopisod |y PUE XE} [EOUO}SIY fuedwos ay)
Ajatos pajeidwod aq 0) sI YoM SIy]  » aoueldwoo Aonjels 10 MBINGY JO UOHENURUOD  « 4O UOIISod XB) [EJUQ)SIL JO MBIADY xeL
o Auedwo? ay) -
10 sluawAed pue $)dia9al shoyen
Aueduwios ay) 24y 10) Bupunoooe pue Bulbueiry e
10 fjuawAed pue sidiada) snouea Sjunoage
S181S3 8] 0} JyaUSq [BIOUBLY J08IP ay Joy Buunoooe pue Buibueuy  « yueq uopesSILIWPY ay) dn Bueg .
ou sey pue sjuswainbal Aojniels pyels uonaAsuIpe ay) jo pouad uoyBJISIIWDE 3y} JO paad
yiww BuiAidwos jo asodind ay) Joy 119U} PUE SIO]BNSIUILIPY By} JO 3y} Buunp Buisue suoyoesues sy} Buung Buisue suoloesuEl) Buipun;
Aj210s polo|dwior 8 O} SIYICM I | =  SIYNP Y} JO Hed se pannbay Buipiooas pue Buissanold e Buipi0da: pue Buissadalg e 5 Buing ‘unseal 1
juswabeuew juswiabeuew

S]E}ST BY) O} JYSUSG JEjOUBUY 3P
ou sey pue sjuswalnbal Aojnje)s

Y Buiddwos jo asoding suj 10y
£19108 palajdwiod 34 O} §I YIOM Sikyy

3y} pUE LONENSILIpe
ayy o) ABajens ay) Jo pawloul
asam siojeinfas sinsua 0]
spuawalnbat Aiojenbal yum

. Fouedwod sy uejulew o)

SWIIE[D $531P3l R0 SO UM
2suapucdsanod pue sbulasp

*  uopensuwipe 3y} Jo ssauBord

Buipiebal w04 u ssepdn
. PUE UONEDINWLLIOD SNUNUGY)

-

SWIB[D S$8Jpal J3A0 S04
Y 3ouspucdsanes pue sbujisapy
uonesskipe ayj jo ssaiboid

Buipiebal w04 yum $9jepdn
pUE UoHEIUNWWOCD Jeinbay

SOd
i yo4 asueydwo?)



BV IU/F  SSE'TLIY'EY SIY ObOL aBILNSO 539} [0

0202 120 ¥Z 0} S88}
86FJN/F  969°726'7F SiY 986'S ainny pelewnsy

6102 29Q
£9¥ /¥ 09Z'06¥3 S 8S0'L } ©1 pauNJUL 0} S884

I|qe(EAR 3W0I2Q SPUN) JUAAYNS
PINOYS SIONPAID 0F UONNGLISID

2 10} pue ae1ss 9y} JO Jyauaq
Uy} 10} BNjEA |RIDUEUY BSI|ES) ssaooud WESSHIOM S 0] UCHe}R)

dioy 0} AE$Sa03U S| JIOMSIY] swannbal AIONIBIS ¢ UORBISIUIWPE 3y} JO UDIIBSIBUI{ » Ul jiom unBaq Jou sney apy e 2ins0|)

SjysuSq pue Janod uoisuad



96Z3% _ [00°037°06¥ [96°950°L  [96°2V 00097 C6Y |86°8%0°L  [05'026'0¢ [S€°981 gz E6L'6E [sTsrl 00°266'662 |0L°688 00'609'281 [orELl eol
[INT=4 §27'€90'L5 [00°0P2 [N §2'eS0'2S [oaore 00'168'8Z Sl STL96'D  [5¥'ME o00'Lib'el |OL'BE 00085t [002 SUORE3|UNWOD PUE Juawalieuew aseD
ve's8y 00'SPE'E  jOv'LL eS8 0SS [oF2) - - - - 00'SkF'8  |OFLL - - suoisuag
184 91°99€'1T [89°9¢ 6185 §/'99€'1Z [95°9¢ 0054 0s'0 - - 00PE0'yL [€6'9Z SLI60'L  [SL' xe|
29752 ST'082°2  |[gs0c L19¥sZ szo8LL  [ssoe 00042 05t L2989 [sepe 00'098 00'2 09°286'F j0S'T Bujpuny 3 Bujg ‘Ainseas)
LLTLL 00'FHFY  [ot'e LLTLL 00'Fiv'e  [oge 0urS 0E'0 - - - - go'geg's  j00'e S2InP9204d UQIS|29p JoNPaI2 pue Bulpodas Aioymeg
POBES 05°280'5L [0sr ¥O'6EE 05180'GL[0S'pP - - 0szL's  [oose - - 05'296's  JosL S041vDd 2auejidwor
zg'L0¢ Si'evlgil [eeiis 28108 SI'8bL'9LL IS8 1LE IUQREIIS|U| WPy
10298 05°028'9L 00°L9L 105 05°02€'9L [00°£91 - - 00'0€5 007 05'05€'06  [00°EEL 00'0vF'G2  [002€ Si0)|pa42 $S2.PaY
¥T°L09 0S9LI'YT (08°0F ¥2'409 05°SLLPT (090K 00’86} 1[N} 00'0S¥ 05'L 00's9L'slr |oL'0E 05298'S (052 painaasun
11995 STIBY ML (9296 11955 $2'182'1e [sz9g - - sZ¥9c?  |s8'6 0S¥OL'SL |06'82 o5'ZI8'EL [0ST4L suojsuad g seakopdwy
£L 108 9T LLT'TE) [S0PST [T G2 LILTEL [S0°v9T :S404palD
00'g6L ooogLe 00w 00°56.L 0008L's |00y - - - ~ - - 00oBl's 00V {noddns 1| pue spiodal § syoog Ul [elaues
zgL08 0S'H6's  |OLLE 28408 0S'1¥6's  |0LLL - - 00028 oF'L 00vEse  {o8L 05/86'L  |05'T saafojdws jojues | J0}00IP { J01qaQ
66085 05'1LEE'6  |0L'S) 86'08S 0g'iZL's  |oL's ‘sucjiebisanuj
PaLES 05°626'tL |01'6EL ¥5'1ES 05'6/6'EL 10L'6EL - - 00'OFZ'FL {0L°CY ooTre'eE (08w 0526294 [0502 lioje|nbayy(efe
SL'189 00°002's  [aeEh €L169 00'002'6  {08¢) - - 00'06€ 08’} 00098 00z 00'086°L  [ocOL (sniewapel) ‘aseqeep ‘uuageld || 15Ul $19898 JOYI0 PUE YSED
5°CL9 00°091°T0L (09991 L5ELS 00'091'20} (05991 - - 00°05% 050 0O0ZSPE |00'PYL 0006%'L) [00EZ ¥00q ueo]
00587 00°168 08’ 00’66 00’169 08'L - - - - 00168 08} - - aJueJnsu|
02'08% 05°062°98L |04 0ZE 0.'08S 09°0£2'981 (002 :5}955E JO uones|jeay
LT LIS 00'veL'Sy (07718 £2°14S 00'pee'9r (0218 0520l [oss - - 00ekp'ee |02 Lk 05'298'12 105/2 {suojsuad pue seekordwa "ys ‘ssanddns jou)) Bujpes)
£T'LLIS oovec'sy |0Z°18 LT 1S 00'pee'ar [02'L8 :Bujpes L
POEEIU e 0 e €101 POld 3 3 0 Y 3 3 afie 3 E A 0 aea

MOIBG LUONDSS SESUSCXE PUE SJUSWISSINGSI, B LI PADIADI] I8 SL0D 3JOM LM LOJOBULDD L) paUnoUl Sasuadxe Jo SIEJag "8jBLINSS S99 JESUSLUNU ay) yim Jayiabol
‘PaLINOU| $35) SI0IBLSIUIWPY IO 8y} JO} UOIJEULIGIUI SIU} INO 39S ([eauawnu AQ Pamojjo) sAljeLIeu) S3|GE) BUIMO||0) BY ] "SAOUE 3|qe) 8y} Ul PaUIBIUGD S| UDIUM 'SUOP YIOM U} JO UoRBUeR|dxa

anjeLBu spiacad 0) painbal 0SB ale SAA ') YIM LOOSUUND Ul paLinaul sasuadxa Aue Buipniou ‘§L0Z 1equiacad | 0] poUad By} Ul Suap YoM [BNjIE JO $jS03 e8P 0} palinbal aJe g

6102 Jequeaaq | 0} polad ay) Buunp wes) JIvy} pue siojessiuiwipe juiof ayy Ag auop YIopa



Juswpuawe ue

42ans Bumoy|o) Wodas 1xBU S} uiylm Pajelap aq [IIM SIUBLIPUSWE AUy "SJNjny au} ui Sajel 1o abieyd Jno puswe o} Bl aul aaJasal app '610Z AINr | aouls paldde aaey sajed Jno abreyd syL

0Ll —591 G661 —0sl poddng
081 Anseai}

G€Z — 002 52z - 501 1ojensupy
S1E~0Q9C 0S¢ — Sve 2ARNIRX3
o owm - 00E Sov - 0og Jabeuew Juelsissy
0iv — OvE G6¥ — OvE Jefieuey
G8¥ — Sk 569 — Sk 10)33lIP JLII0SSY
G646 - 98% G0L — g8y 10139Q
Skl 01LSG 58L—0LS lauped

ur3 us3
Xe | g suoisuad Asuanjosuy

BN 01 5102 AInr | Woad

'SMO||o} SB BJE PUE 3SED B4} JO AJIx31dWI0D PUB 2.iNjeu By} UCREISRISUOS Oju| 3x%e) paifdde sajel 1no aBieyd Aunoy syl pasn Yess Jo apeld yoes Joj sejnuIw 9 JO spun Ul pableyd st awil

sajel 1no abieys AnoH



vL v v 19811(] 9YaZES)
Buisipaapy Loynig

s19ddns ulepad Jo sagigel|

1809 18Y°00 18909 juawjulodde-aud jo Juawapies - sjuswied wosuey
Gi9'F% Si9'F SL9 PRI S321AIRS AJUBIUNODIY Apelg Wl
$59} |2UOISSA)0Ig

1#9 e} 1#9 spunjal jusunujodde is0d
£20'0¢ £Z00E £20'0¢ d17 sisuped WSM
OIN/ZAVd

60T 6.0C 60T 07d MM e s.saWer 1S
G96'E G96'c G95°C payuwi sBuiploH 3079
suoponpap jlolhed 18410

291 291 291 pajwit -paiys
Z6t Z6€ Z6E pajiur] saoiag Buiuea] pieguoT
8El’L 8el’l geLl PIRWIT Jlefy 129410
5502 3510

B6EV' 1Y 5% A4 6Ck Ly d77 sisuped WSM
sobem JoN

Z5L') FATN 754} PanwI uoIANg
sasuadxy 1|

Loa'sz. - 19662 o 196’z - ‘ ‘ paNwn adosnz Hyv

$J502 U0N23J[02 3Ga]

sasuadxy

ajep 0) SUON

sjuswasingsip z Aofiajen

656 646 656 2IU)SISGNS pue [9ARI )

sjuswasingsip | Aobajen

{3) pua pouad 1e se a1e)sa syl Ag pled Yaiym o (3) pU? POl 1. sk paunaul Ajaaliejnwung (3) pouad aul ul paUNoIU|

“BAOQE UOIDaS ,2Uop
HIOM, 341 Ul papiacad Si yoiym jo uoliduassp ‘sicjelsiuiupe JUIol 8y) AQ SUOP H10M Su} UIM UOHIBULOD Ul POLIS SY) Ul P3LINoUI SJUSWASINGSIP puE sasuadxa Jo s|ie)ap sapinoid S|qe) sty

POLIBd 93U} Ul PaLINdUl SJUSLIASINGSIP PUB Sasuadxa Jo Juswalels



‘MOjag 9|qe] 8Ul Ul papiacid os|e SB §1$00 asey) Jo sieleq ‘eieudoldde se pappe s| | YA Sjiw e dgp e pafiieyo s1 abeayy

‘4 xipusddy se payoeje s1 aunpaoold ucisioap aARYRdSal BUY) JO SJLON SjuswasIngsip Z Aobajed
18A008 0} SIojeSIuIWpE ay] Jo uoissiuuad ay} Joj JyBnos si jeacidde Joypald 'AjBuipioaoy "Ajuo abeapw o4 aq jis sy} Jubnos si suswasingsip z Aobisies jo Alanooal Jey) Jusixs sy} 0L

"uofielaunwal s Japioy
B2U40 UE SE JSUUBL BLUES 8y} Ul {eacidde annbel sjuswasingsip Z AoBajes 'siseq ajqeucseal pue Jjadoud B uo Juswjuicdde sy 0} PSIEJC|IE 8G UED JEY) PUE "Wl IBY) 1O Japloy 8210
ue Ag paunoul aq Aew Jey] S1s00 psjedo||e Jo paleys apnjoul Aew Asy| "Aued piiy) Japuadapul ue o} JuawAed B 10U INg 9}EISS JUDALOSU| 34} 0] ajqelaysl ARoauIp e Jey) sasuadxa aue asal ]

sjualasingsip z Lobajen

snjess AQ pasnbas s1e yoym ‘oses auy 0} Aeayads Buneas Buisiuaape pue Buipuog S8 4ons §)500 218 assy) — SjS02 AIOJNJelS e
ased ay BuiBeuew ur paunoaur ale yaiym sableyd Jaunod Jo ebeysod SEB YaNs S)S00 ale asay) — S1S00 800 »
sidwexs 1o} ‘'sbupsaw 1o sasiweid Buipen Guipuaje ul Yels Ag paunoul ale ‘ebesjiul 8pnjoXe YIIym 'SJS00 9say) — S0USISANS PUE [BAEI]  »

:sau0Bajed Bumoljo) ay) J0 I1SISUCO pue [eacidde Joud JNoyIm UMEIR
aq ued Aay) ‘21559 JUAI0SU By O) I|qelalal Aoaap aunjipuadxs Jyneds s susy) alsum saied puiyl uspuadapul 0} sluswied aue pue Sesuadxa 19%20d JO N0, SE UMOLY OS|E SIE 9Sal |

sjuswasingsip | Aobisje)

‘sauoba)en om] Ol |8} pue Juswuodde ASUSAIOSUI UE UM UGRISLLOI U JBPIoY 8240 UR G} PISINgUIal puB Ag Jawt sasuadxe ale sjuswasingsig

"000'00Z' 13 PUB 000'0S83 LUeamIaq pajewiss ale
awiulodde Jo ajep sl wol poLad YIUOW-Z | 2} J0) $85) PUE UOJENSILIWPE 3Y) JO sladse [eBa] |lB yum 1S15se o) paliwi Aew pue Jawbne|s yim pabeBus sney SIojelisiulwpy JUIor ay |

0zZ1 18l 0zi'18k UBWSSINGSIP Pue sIsuadxa |20 ]
4% A% fA] 33
(82} LPS LG ssausng 1d

auoydajel



1senbal U0 'aBieyd 1o 2ai 1sod Ag LoNEWIOJU) SIY) AIdANS s em AlBAlBLIBYY

[BLod; N 0o UojUIogRuelD A sany

"B)SOM 8 UOILIOL | IO BIA
8|qe|IeAe S| SBeRILULIOD JO SUOROUN, PUE $8{0J au} PUE ‘539 (A2ldnijueq ui saajsns au) @) sispioysalyo BuipieBal pue Aousaosui ul spyBu JIBY) pUElSISpUN O} SIONPRID dj8y 0) UoHBULOjuU|

SIOJPSI0 10} UOBWICY

P1U0D [enualed g 0 asu aalb Aew yoiym ‘siojensiuiwpe kol
Se Sn 0] Sa2IAI9S apiacid OUMm O ‘siseq 93} siclensiuiupe ol au) Buinoidde 104 ajgisucdsal saied Aue Ljim sdiysuoljejal [euosiad Jo SSBUISNG AU JO SIEME JOU BJB SM JBU} WIJUOTD SAA

ainsolosip Buiiinbal sdiysuoneay

siskjeue 1509 auny (2UOp 3OM JO SAJELIEU SAOGE UL UM PIPN[OUL S| BAIJELIEU) S3IAPE/IOM SUQISUDY =

BdIS 3A0GE Y} Uiy PApN[oUl 1. SIS {3UOP HI0M JO INELIEU JACQE U3 UM PIPN[OU| S| AnBLIeU) JDNPEMICM XE]  » o7 N UOUIOYL JuEIS

32IMIAS J0 1507 paIsI|ud 5331n)08 19pinoid 3o1nag

:diysuoielal jeuosiad JO SSBUISNY B SEY ‘WUY JNO UIYPIM [ENIIAIPUI U JO ‘Uly INO (SBpajmouy ane 40 1$9q oy 0}) woym yim Aued e 1ol 1o wiy 1no
UM Wod JUBNos aagy am SS21/USS MO[3Q SSOIDSID am 'AdUBIedSUE) JO 1Sa19)U) BY) U '8DIAI8S DU SNjBA 1SBG B4 WIB)GO 03 JYBNos sABY am SIS0 JO SRDAISS BU) PBISI|US DAY BM BISUM

S9]eI100SSE 0] sjuauwiey

0Z0Z 1390190 ¥Z 94} IIUN 610z J9quWiadag | Wwoyj pouad 3l JBA0D $]S00 21NN} pajewnsy ,

L 06z sigieoads swiep aakojdws . juswebeusw swieo fodwy - SUOBNIOS ¥y
paywn

SHIBG UM S90S AoueuNoooy Apelg

£57'9p 519 sdiysuoneias Buolls Juswabeuew yses ul paoudusdxy e jswsbeuew ysey e B[ - JUBYNSUOD [BUIIXT

{3) .51500 2uNINy pajew sy (3} paunoui 109 o Buaeuos-qns 1o} (sjuoseay 1N POJIRIU0I-GIS NI0M 10}0BRUOI-GNG

‘WEB) N0 JO SN AQ JNO PSLLED USa] AR SSIMISUIO PINO3 1B} %1om Buimejo) Sy} N0 PajoBUOS-GNS SABY am pOUad sy} Buung

iOM JNO P3JOBIU0D-gNG



C Statutory information

Company Information

Confidential

Company name

CashEuroNet UK, LLC

Date of incorporation

18 November 2014

Company registration number

FC032279

Former trading address

2nd Floor Fergusson House
124-128 City Road

_London

EC1V 2NJ

Former registered office

Present registered office

2nd Floor Fergusson House
124-128 City Road

London

EC1V 2NJ

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Issued share capital

£10,000

Directors and Officers shareholding

100% owned by the parent company, Enova
International Inc

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the In
the High Court of Justice, Business and Property

Courts of England & Wales, 007155 of 2019

Appointor

the Company

Date of appointment

25 October 2019

Joint Administrators’ names

Chris M Laverty
Trevor P Q'Sullivan
Andrew Charters

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the

company were wound up (without first being in

administration)

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part shall not apply in this case

Prescribed Part distribution

The Prescribed Part shall not apply in this case

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988, the functions of the
administrators are to be exercised by any or all of

them.

EU Regulations

The administration
proceedings” under

constitutes  "main
the EU Regulation on




Confidential

Insclvency Proceedings (article 3(1)) as the
principal business office of the Company is
located in the United Kingdom and the company
was registered under the Companies Act 2006 as
having established a UK establishment in the
United Kingdom

Current administration expiry date 24 October 2020




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of CashEuroNet UK, LLC

Company number FC032278

On the 25 QOctober 2019,

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name /Vf/)C{;/OG' z"f""‘f pﬁ?‘-ﬂ/
e

Dated / -5" ? MM/ (g @7/@ "




Cash
Net Loan Receivables
Estimated total assets availabe for preferential creditors

Liabilities

Preferred creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down})
Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

£40,298,269
£30,578,104
£70,876,373

£99,061
£70,777,312
£70,777,312
£0
£70,777,312

£70,777,312

£79,234 555
-£8,457,243

-£8,457,243



sjuaLEsul ALpuon

s1e8h (g) 8310 0 SYUAL [9) g

00053 - (613

Sued) Euosiad pue UAWESLIWIS JouS

BL021R0 - §L0¢

LSOH-UON ! 1SOH

BRI TITE)

3piis uo

(Eljuapluo])

SuaLRsY Asguow

siead () 3ay a syuow (g) Xig

6007

LR fRU0SIdg

tsuoyoayes Buinfuc} 8102150 - 9102

LSJH-HON

SuaLiesus ALUORN

S (7)) 2Njaa O Q) 1g

000 23 - 0023

UBO} JURK[BSUI W) LOYS

(suogeanen BuoBud) 5102 984 - 0102

1SOH

spoad Aed () aaiy o} () su0 - RuBLLESY|

SUaL (T} 29I O Syeam (Z)om}

. 00613 - 063

U IPRSD PASHRUOSIAY 0| JUALBSUI WS LIOUS

(sutlzaiod Buabuo) +102 280 - §402 SLOZ 10 - 4002

1onposd upaid juncaae Sumuny 1S0x

A feday
g :mo,_,w
328 URO|
asoding

Bupuay pasesad / payoune

adfpain



CashEuroNet UK, LLC - In Administration

Notice of vote by correspondence

Company name CashEuroNet UK, LLC

Company number FC032279

Court name and number In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England & Wales
007155 of 2018

Decision date 2 January 2020

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under rule 3.39 and 18.18 of the insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 and Schedule B1 paragraph 51 of the Insolvency Act (England and Wales) 1986 as
amended, decisions of the creditors are sought as follows:

1 The Administrators’ proposals be approved
2 The Administrators’ be permitted to draw pre-appointment time costs of £55,092 (plus VAT)
3 The basis of the Administrators' remuneration be fixed:

o According to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on the
administration, with a fees estimate of £3,472,956 (plus VAT) for the period from date of
appointment to 24 October 2020

4 The Administratars’ be permitted to draw mileage at 45p per mile
5 Whether a creditors' commitiee be formed.

A creditor who is entitled to vote should retum the veting form provided with this notice to
Chris M Laverty at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Manchester, M3 3EB or as an
attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com no later than 23:59 on the decision date.

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no later than the decision
date, failing which the creditor's vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt should be delivered to
Chris M Laverty at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Manchester, M3 3EB or as an
attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com. A new proof of debt is not required if you have
previously submitted one in the praceedings. A proof of debt form is enclosed for compietion if
required.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1} of the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote, unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if a proof of debt is
delivered, unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be
disregarded.

A vate cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule
15.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be
made later than 21 days after the decision date.



A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not later than
five business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following:

¢ 10% in value of the creditors
¢ 10% in number of the creditors

« 10 creditors.

DATED THIS 17™ DAY OF DECEMBER 2019

Chris M Laverty

Joint Administrator



VOTING FORM - CASHEURONET UK, LLC
Please delete as appropriate if you are for or against the resclutions below.

This form must be received at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Manchester, M3 3EB or
as an attachment to an email to ecemu@uk.gt.com by 23.59 on 2 January 2020 in order to be
counted. It must be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you have previously submitted a proof
of debt, failing which your vote will be disregarded.

Resolution(s)
1  The Administrators’ proposals be approved For/ Against

2 The Administrators’ be permmitted to draw pre-appointment time costs of £55,092
{plus VAT) For! Against

3 The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed:

o According to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on the
administration, with a fees estimate of £3,472,958 (plus VAT) for the period from date of

appointment to 24 Qctober 2020 For/ Against
4 The Administrators’ be permitted to draw mileage at 45p per mile For/ Against
5 Whether a creditors' committee be formed. Yes! No

If a creditors’ committee is formed liwe
nominate the following creditors to serve as members of such committee:

B N

5

A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee if, the person has proved for a debt; the
debt is not fully secured; and neither of the following apply: the proof has been wholly disallowed for
voting purposes, or the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend. No
person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory. A body corporate may be a member
of a creditors' committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative appointed under rule
17.17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016,

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor

Signature

Date {DD/MM/YYYY)

(if signing on behalf of the creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your vote, please contact Edward O
Brown at the address above. Please nole that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or withdrawn

Office use only;

Date Completed form received
(DD/MMIYYYY)

Initial




Rule 14.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of debt
Our ref. £30202122/CMLU/BLA/EQB/JIET/gen2002

CashEuroNet UK, LLC - In Administration

Date of administration 25 October 2019.

1 Name of creditor

(If a company please also give company registration number)

7 Address of creditor for correspondence:

3 Email address:

4 Telephone number:

5 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitatised interest as at the date of insolvency.

6 If amount in 5 above includes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form).

8 Particulars of any security held, the value of the security, and

the date it was given.

g Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the claim relates.

10 | Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated.

11 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

12 | Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13 | Position with or in relation to creditor

14 Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




Pleasa note that it is Grant Thornton UK LLP's policy for dividends to be paid to creditors electronically. Please complete the
form below or, aliernatively, supply the details via the Insolvency Act portal.

Please provide any two pieces of documentation from the list below to verify the bank details provided.
e Bank details on letter headed paper signed by a directar or other autharised person.
+ |nvoice, which incorporates bank account details.
» Bank statement - including bank details, dated within 3 months.
= Copy cheque - including bank details.

s Bank giro credit slip (Paying in slip) - including bank details,

Account Name

Bank Account Currency

Sort code

Account number

IBAN (if appropriate)

Swift BIC (if appropriate)

ABA Routing Number (if appropriate)




Confidential

G Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Chris M Laverty, the joint administrator of CashEuroNet UK, LLC —in
administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018 on the progress of the administration, and for no other
purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpases, orin any
cther context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upan as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 da so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal kability. The
appointment of the joint administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thorton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this statement of proposals and appendices are stated net of
VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this progress
report.



Conﬁ?dential

- 2019 Gram Thomian BK LLE All nghts cesmved

*Grant Thoratorn” s 1o the brand undrer which the Grane Tharnkin member frms proie assurani e %k ang advistry servces to then

G ra ntTh rnt n chients andfor reders to one o more member fums as e coniest requines

Grant Thormton UK LLP 15 @ member firm of Grant Thernton internationat Ltd (GTILY GTIL and the member firins are not a worliwde
pameistip GTIL and each membier frnd 15 & separate Irgal patity. Serwces are delvered by the member firms: GTIL does net pravide
sorvices o chionis GTIL and its member s arc aat agems of, and do not ohigate, one argiher and are nal kable for one anclhier's acts ar
oMiSFON:




